

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Estate of Leo Grenz, Deceased.	Supreme Court No. 20190363
Kelly Grenz, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Leo Grenz,	Probate No. 15-2015-PR-00007
Petitioner/Appellant,	
vs.	
Donavin Grenz, David Grenz, Lee Atta Horner, and Kelly Grenz, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Sally Grenz,	
Respondent/Appellees,	

APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 7,
2018, JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 16, 2018, AND ORDER DATED OCTOBER 1,
2019, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, EMMONS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, THE HONORABLE JOHN W.
GRINSTEINER PRESIDING

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF OF APPELLEES DONAVIN GRENZ AND DAVID GRENZ

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Ian R. McLean (#07320)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street North
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
(701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
imclean@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellees
Donavin Grenz and David Grenz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. Introduction to Grenz Family and J T Ranch, Inc.	8
B. Introduction to Leo’s “Second Family” and the Braddock Farm	11
C. Leo’s Long-Stated Testamentary Intentions and Estate Planning	12
D. Leo Signs the October 9, 2009 Will.....	14
E. Leo, Sally, Kelly, and Kelley Establish Grenz Farm, LLP.....	17
F. Leo Passes Away	18
G. Kelly Moves to Probate the Will and Donavin and David Request Partial Invalidation of Will.....	19
H. The Court’s February 6, 2018, Order Partially Invalidating the Will.....	21
I. Sally Grenz Passes Away and Kelly Files Notice of Appeal.....	22
V. STANDARD REVIEW.....	24
VI. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The District Court Correctly Determined It Had the Authority to Partially Invalidate Leo’s Will	25
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Partially Invalidating Leo’s Will in a Manner which Left the J T Ranch Shares to Donavin and David.....	27
VII. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Paragraph No.
<u>Black v. Smith</u> , 58 N.D. 109, 224 N.W. 915 (N.D. 1929)	25, 26
<u>In re Estate of Kremer</u> , 845 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	25
<u>In re Estate of Turpin</u> , 19 A.3d 801 (D.C. 2011)	25
<u>Matter of Estate of Johnson</u> , 501 N.W.2d 342 (N.D. 1993)	35
<u>Matter of Estate of Klein</u> , 434 N.W.2d 560 (N.D. 1989)	34
<u>Matter of Estate of Peterson</u> , 1997 ND 48, 561 N.W.2d 618	35
<u>State v Kostelecky</u> , 2018 ND 12, 906 N.W.2d 77	24
<u>Waldie v. Waldie</u> , 2008 ND 97, 748 N.W.2d 683	24
 STATUTES	
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-02.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-03.....	23
 OTHER SOURCES	
64 A.L.R. 3d 261, <i>Partial invalidity of a will</i>	25
79 A.M. Jur. 2d Wills § 357, <i>Partial invalidity</i>	25
